

No. 05-1589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY DAVENPORT, MARTHA LOFGREN,
SUSANNAH SIMPSON, AND TRACY WOLCOTT,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MILTON L. CHAPPELL
Counsel of Record

GLENN M. TAUBMAN
c/o National Right to Work
Legal Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510

STEVEN T. O'BAN
Ellis, Li, & McKinstry PLLC
Two Union Square
601 Union St., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3906
(206) 682-0565

January 3, 2007

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Real Section 760 Is Subject to Scrutiny under the Deferential Rational-Basis Test Because It Places No Restrictions on the Use of Union Member Dues and Consenting Nonmember Fees	1
II. The Statutory “Dissent” Requirement for Union Members Does Not Logically Apply in the Constitutional Context to Nonmembers	4
III. It Is Not Rational to Argue That the State Constitutionally Can Prohibit, or Limit the Amount of, the Compelled Fee That Can Be Collected, but Then Cannot Condition the Use of That Same Fee .	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908)	15
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	11, 12, 14
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	11
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	10
<i>FEC v. NEA</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978)	16
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	7, 13
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	2
<i>Leer v. Washington Education Association</i> , 172 F.R.D. 439 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	6
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	12
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 108 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 1959)	9
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	10
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	13
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	12
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	11
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railway Employes' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	20
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	15
<i>Constitution</i>	
United States Constitution, amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

Page

Statutory Provisions

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).	10
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh.	10
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 41.59.100 (West 2006)	12
§ 42.17.760 (West 2006)	<i>passim</i>
